



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 1148/2013**

Shaikh Salimoddin Shaikh Annu

Vs.

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.....  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....  
Mr. P R. Agrawal, Advocate for Appellant.  
Mr. M. A. Kadu, A.G.P for Respondents/State.  
Mr. Shrikant D. Songade, Advocate h/f. Mr. Shamal Kadu, Advocate for  
Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.**

**DATED : 30.03.2026**

1. Learned Advocate for the Appellant submits that, the subject matter is already covered by the decision of this Court in First Appeal No.148/2011 decided on 04.08.2023.
2. Mr. Shrikant Songade, learned Advocate holding for Mr. Shamal Kadu, learned Advocate for the Municipal Corporation seeks some time to go through the said judgment.
3. Stand over to 10.04.2026.

**(NEERAJ P DHOTE, J)**